

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 1316, 1639 EDA 2015

MARCUS HERNANDEZ,
Deemed Appellant,

v.

E*TRADE SECURITIES, LLC and
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,
Appellees,

AND

MATTHEW P. DENN, ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
Deemed Appellee.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.**

Appeal from the Order dated April 10, 2015 Issued by the Court of
Common Pleas, Montgomery County, C.A. No. 2014-06945.

Jarad W. Handelman, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 82629
ELLIOTT GREENLEAF, P.C.
Market Square Plaza
17 North Second Street
Suite 1420
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 307-2600

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Expungement is an extraordinary remedy to be granted solely in limited
 circumstances..... 4

 II. The “award” recommending expungement should not be confirmed because
 the process in this case did not comport with the requirements or intent of
 FINRA Rule 2080..... 11

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre,
669 A.2d 309 (Pa. Super. 1995)12

Catropa v. Carlton,
998 A.2d 643 (Pa. Super. 2010)12

Weissberger v. Myers,
90 A.3d 730 (Pa. Super. 2014)12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3, *et seq.*2

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(11).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FINRA Notice to Arbitrators and Parties on Expanded Expungement Guidance
(updated Sept. 2015).....9

FINRA Regulatory Notice 08-79 (Jan. 26, 2009).....9

FINRA Rule 12805 17, 18

FINRA Rule 13805 17, 18

FINRA Rule 20803

FINRA Rule 2080(b)10

Jerold H. Israel, *Cornerstones of the Judicial Process*, 2 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 5,
12-13 (1993)18

Letter from Andrea Seidt, NASAA President, to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Sec’y, U.S.
Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (May 14, 2014) *available at*
<http://www.nasaa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/NASAA-Comment-Letter-Release-No-34-71959-File-No-SR-FINRA-2014-020.pdf>5

Letter from Deborah Bortner, NASAA CRD Steering Comm. Co-Chair, to Margaret H. McFarland, Deputy Sec’y, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (June 4, 2003) <i>available at</i> http://www.nasaa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/82-ProposedNASDRule-202130.37775-72237.pdf	4
Letter from Joseph Borg, NASAA President, to Barbara Sweeney, Sec’y NASD Regulation, Inc. (December 31, 2001) <i>available at</i> http://www.nasaa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/95-Letter.37262-47637.pdf	4
Letter from Karen Tyler, NASAA President, to Nancy M. Morris, Sec’y, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (April 24, 2008) <i>available at</i> http://www.nasaa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/31-Release-No34-57572SR-FINRA-2008-010NASAA.pdf	5
NASD Notice to Members 99-09 (Feb. 2009).....	6
NASD Notice to Members 01-65 (Nov. 2001).....	7
NASD Notice to Members 04-16 (March 2004)	9, 10
NASD Notice to Members 99-54 (July 1999)	7
Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change Amending the Codes of Arbitration Procedure to Establish Procedures for Arbitrators to Follow when Considering Requests for Expungement Relief, Securities Act Release No. 34-58886, FINRA File No. SR-FINRA-2008-010, 73 Fed. Reg. 66,086 (proposed Nov. 6, 2008)	15
Order Granting Approval of Proposed Rule Change Concerning the Expungement of Customer Dispute Information From the Central Registration Depository System, 68 Fed. Reg. 74,667 (Dec. 24, 2003).....	7, 8, 11
Tr. Ct. Order.....	13, 16
